
GwE Gogledd Cymru

Meeting

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.30 am, WEDNESDAY, 23RD MAY, 2018

Location

GwE Offices, Bryn Eirias, Abergele Road, Colwyn Bay, LL29 8BF

Contact Point

Sioned Williams
01286 679729

sionedwilliams3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED: 16/05/2018)

Complete Agenda



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Voting Members

Councillors

Councillor Meirion Jones Isle of Anglesey County Council
Councillor Garffild Lewis Conwy County Borough Council
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts Denbighshire County Council
Councillor Ian Roberts Flintshire County Council
Councillor Phil Wynn Wrexham County Borough Council
Councillor Gareth Thomas Gwynedd Council

Co-opted Non-voting Members

Rita Price Wrexham Diocese
Haf Williams Primary Schools Representative
Peter Agnew Secondary Schools Representative
Mair Herbet Secondary Schools Representative
Jonathan Morgan Special Schools Representative
Alison Fisher Governor Representative

Non-voting Officers

Arwyn Williams
Dr Lowri Brown

Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Conwy County Borough Council

Karen Evans Denbighshire County Council
Claire Homard Flintshire County Council
Ian Roberts Wrexham County Borough Council
Garem Jackson Gwynedd Council

Officers in Attendance

Arwyn Thomas GwE Managing Director
Iwan G. Evans Host Authority
Dafydd L. Edwards Host Authority
Steve Vincent Welsh Government
Susan Owen Jones GwE Business Manager
Dr Gwynne Jones Isle of Anglesey County Council
Rhys Howard Hughes GwE Assistant Director 
Alwyn Jones GwE Assistant Director 
Gareth Williams GwE Advisory Board Chairman



A G E N D A

1.  ELECT CHAIR

To elect a Chairman for 2018-19. 

2.  ELECT VICE-CHAIR

To elect a Vice-chairman for 2018-19. 

3.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

4.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

5.  WELSH PROFESSIONAL TEACHING AWARDS

6.  URGENT ITEMS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

7.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 7

(copy enclosed)

8.  NEW ACCOUNTABILITY FRAMEWORK

A presentation by Alwyn Jones. 

9.  GWE ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 8 - 15

10.  BUSINESS PLAN 2017-2020 - LEVEL 1 16 - 30

11.  WELSH IN EDUCATION 31 - 38

12.  GWE FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017-18 39 - 43



GwE Joint Committee 21/02/2017

1

GwE JOINT COMMITTEE

21.02.2018

Present:

Councillors: Gareth Thomas – Cadeirydd (Gwynedd Council), Phil Wynn – Vice-chair 
(Wrexham County Borough Council), Garffild Lewis (Conwy County Council), Ian Roberts 
(Flintshire Council), and Huw Hilditch-Roberts (Denbighshire Council). 

Co-opted Non-voting Members: Jonathan Morgan (Special School’ Representative). 

Non-voting Officers: Delyth Molyneux (Anglesey County Council), Dr Lowri Brown (Conwy 
County Council), Karen Evans (Denbighshire Council), Claire Homard (Flintshire Council), 
and Garem Jackson (Gwynedd Council). 

Also present: Arwyn Thomas (Managing Director, GwE), Iwan G. Evans (Host Authority’s 
Head of Legal Services – Gwynedd Council), Dafydd Edwards (Host Authority’s Head of 
Finance – Gwynedd Council), Susan Owen Jones (GwE Business Manager), Dr Gwynne 
Jones (Anglesey County Council), Rhys Howard Hughes (Assistant Director, GwE), Dafydd 
Ifans, Llyr Gilmour Jones (Item 1 only) and Sioned Williams (Host Authority’s Members 
Support Officer – Gwynedd Council).

1. APOLOGIES

Councillor Meirion Jones (Anglesey County Council), Rita Price (Wrexham Diocese), Mair 
Herbert (Secondary Schools’ Representative), Alison Fisher (Governors’ Representative), 
Ian Robert (Wrexham County Borough Council), Steve Vincent (Welsh Government), Gareth 
Williams (Chair of the Advisory Board), and Alwyn Jones (Assistant Director, GwE).   

2. DECLERATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No decleration of personal interest was recieved by any Member present.  

3. URGENT MATTERS

There were no urgent matters.  

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chair signed the minutes of the committee meeting held on 22 November 2017. They 
were accepted as a true record.  

5. G6 PRESENTATION 

A presentation was given to the Joint committee of the G6 system, which is a system that 
enables schools to enter into a dialogue with their Schools Improvement Advisor on their 
progress by inputting information into a regional dashboard. Access will also be available to 
local authorities. The G6 system is intended to transform the relationship between GwE and 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7



GwE Joint Committee 21/02/2017

2

schools and to encourage co-operation between schools. It was noted that the system had 
already been piloted in schools in Denbighshire and the response has been very positive.

During the subsequent discussion, a series of questions/comments were responded to by 
members of the Joint Committee in relation to:

 A possibility to set a different entry level to the system for different users.
 Measure the validity of schools ' judgement when inputting information.
 Challenge of dealing with schools that are in red/amber category but do not want to 

be published.
 The emphasis that the system is a tool to improve performance and not a tool to 

evaluate schools.
 Do the other 3 consortia have a similar system/is it possible to expand the system to 

be a national one?

6. LEVEL 1 BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING REPORT – QUARTER 3

GwE’s Managing Director presented the quarter 3 monitoring report for the Level 1 Business 
Plan. The need to look at the impact of the actions was highlighted and the need to ensure 
that everyone is clear about the rationale behind the priorities.

During the subsequent discussion, a series of questions/comments were responded to by 
members of the Joint Committee in relation to:

 It was questioned is it appropriate to identify the leadership element as ‘green'-
implementation is 'green' but the outcomes are not.

 A meeting needs to be arranged before Cabinet members meet with the WLGA in 
March

IT WAS DECIDED TO: Accept the report.

7. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2017-18 - QUARTER 3

A report was presented by the Host Authority's Head of Finance. It was noted that there is 
no significant change in the Quarter 3 review.

IT WAS DECIDED TO: Accept the report.

8. BASE BUDGET 2018/19 REPORT

A report was presented by the Host Authority's Head of Finance and it was noted that the Joint 
Committee needed to adopt the budget for the coming year. 

During the subsequent discussion, a series of questions/comments were responded to by 
members of the Joint Committee in relation to:

 Importance of risk management. 
 Suggestion to prioritise any surplus fiscal resource to the schools that are in the 'Red' 

category. 
 The importance of ensuring value for money in giving more money to schools that are 

in the 'Red' category – providing more money does not mean that the school will 
improve.

Page 5



GwE Joint Committee 21/02/2017

3

IT WAS DECIDED TO:  Adopt the budget.  

9. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2017/18 – 2020/21

A report was presented by the Host Authority's Head of Finance. It was noted that there is 
no significant change in the figures and that the action plan does not require much change.  

IT WAS DECIDED TO: Approve the report.

10. RISK REGISTER

GwE’s Business Manager presented the risk register and noted the need for the Joint 
Committee to review and accept the contents of the register.  

IT WAS DECIDED TO: Accept the risk register.

11. ADVISORY BOARD REPORT

The Advisory Board's report was presented noting the discussions that had taken place at 
their last meeting. The Joint Committee was asked to note the contents of the report. 

Congratulations were extended to Aled Evans on his appointment in a lead role with the Welsh 
Government and it was also noted that Carl Hughes had been appointed as a new member 
of the Advisory Board. 

IT WAS DECIDED TO: Note the contents of the report.

12. MEETING DATES  

A request for meeting dates for the year was submitted to the Joint Committee.

IT WAS DECIDED TO: Accept the request.  

13. OTHER MATTERS ARISING 

Congratulations were extended to Jonathan Morgan on the success of Ysgol y Gogarth's 
recent Estyn inspection.

It was noted that Delyth Molyneux will be retiring and she was thanked for her dedication and 
contribution.  

Page 6



GwE: Joint Committee 23/05/18

1

REPORT TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE

23 MAY 2018 

Report by: GwE Managing Director

Subject: GwE Annual Report 2017-18

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1  To present the GwE Annual Report for 2017-18.  

2.0 Background

2.1  As is stated in the GwE Inter Authority Agreement, GwE will report annually on the 

performance of the Service in delivering the Service Functions and Key Aims.

3.0   Considerations

3.1 Enclosed is the annual report which identifies strengths in standards, provision and 
leadership, and areas for improvement and development.  The areas that need to be 
developed are priorities in our business plans for 2018-2019.

3.2 Further information is available in relation to the areas noted below through the service’s 
annual self-evaluation process, which outlines the achievements during 2017-18, the impact 
against the actions and outcomes for the whole year, together with the priorities for the 
Business plans for 2018-19.  

- Standards
 Foundation Phase
 Key Stage 2
 Key Stage 3
 Key Stage 4

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



GwE: Joint Committee 23/05/18

2

 Key Stage 5
 Standards of Literacy and Numeracy
 Standards in Welsh

- Standards (Groups of Learners)
 Boys & Girls
 Free School Meals
 Looked After Children
 English as an additional language
 Special Education Needs
 Ethnic Origin
 Gypsies & Travellers
 More Able & Talented

- Estyn School Inspection Profile

- National Categorisation

- Provision
 Support and challenge 
 Tracking
 Curriculum
 Assessment
 Teaching
 Wellbeing
 Support for leadership, management & governance
 Promotion and delivery of Welsh Government initiative
[...]
ia to be 

achieved.  The 3 level business planning framework developed ensures accountability for 

delivery and provides the structure for monitoring progress effectively.

3.5 Progress against the Business Plan will be reported quarterly at future Joint Committee 

meetings.

4.0 Recommendations

4.1 The Joint Committee is asked to approve the revised Business Plan for 2017-2020.

5.0 Financial Implications

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  GwE will operate within the 

 current financial resources.  

6.0 Equalities Impact

6.1 There are no new equalities implications arising from this report.

7.0 Personnel Implications

7.1 There are no new personnel implications arising from this report.

8.0 Consultation Undertaken

8.1 The GwE Management Board have been central to the development of the priorities.

9.0  Appendices

9.1 (Draft) Level 1 Business Plan 2017-2020.

Page 16



GwE: Joint Committee 23/05/18

3

OPINION OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS

Monitoring Officer:

Approval of an annual business plan is a specific role of the Joint Committee.

Statutory Finance Officer:

I appreciate the Business Plan, which sets out clear responsibility for appropriate action in the areas 
of business, risk, and value for money, among others.  I note that the author states, in paragraph 5 of 
the report, that there are no financial implications arising from this report.  Whilst it will be 
challenging to implement all aspects of the Business Plan, it is expected that GwE will finance any 
financial implications from within its current budget.  

Page 17



GwEGogledd.Cymru

Business Plan
2017-20
Level 1

(Draft)

Page 18



2Page 19



3

GwE Business Plan 2017-20
Level 1 (Draft) 

1. STANDARDS

Ref Challenge Actions Outputs and success criteria
2018-2019

Responsible Target Date Finance source

1
1.6
1.7
E1 
P
ALl x 
6
R6
R7
R15

Foundation Phase – improve the 
performance in foundation phase. 

Improvements in standards at the end of 
the FP 
[...]
ore

6
B
6.7

Undertake an organisational health 
survey

Aim for top quartile performance in 
organisational health index.

Susan O Jones Continuous Core 

6
B
6.8

Establish GwE as a Learning 
organisation working in partnership 
with WG and OECD

Show year on year progress against the 7 
dimensions of Learning Organisation 
model

Rhys H Hughes Continuous Core

6
B

BUSINESS – to ensure that 
GwE has strong 
governance and effective 
business and operational 
support that provides 
value for money.

Continue to develop the working 
relationship and develop 
opportunities for action research for 
schools across the region.  

Rhys H Hughes Core 

individuals in tier 1 demonstrating 
excellent practice. Estyn reports on any 
participating schools confirming this.    

Positive impact on pupil standards at 
expected and higher level.

P
age 28



12

P
age 29



GwE: Joint Committee

1

REPORT TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE

23 May 2018 

Report by: Alwyn Jones - GwE Assistant Director   

Subject: Welsh in Education  

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The Joint Committee is asked to approve the proposals outlined below (4) in order to 
empower the Authorities and the Region to respond to and deliver the vision of Welsh 
Government as noted in: 

 Cymraeg 2050: A million Welsh speakers 
 Education in Wales: Our national mission - Action Plan 2017-21   
 Welsh in education - Action Plan 2017-21 
 One language for all:   Review of Welsh second language at Key Stages 3 and 4

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 Welsh Government's vision - Cymraeg 2050: A million Welsh speakers:  responding to the 
challenge of a million Welsh speakers by 2050 calls for far-reaching changes.   The aim of WG 
is:  
 Statutory education: create a statutory education system which increases the number 

of confident Welsh speakers. 
 The education workforce, resources and qualifications: plan in order to increase and 

improve substantially:
- the education and training workforce which can teach Welsh and teach
[...]
 monitoring report for the Regional Quality Board. 
 Contribute to planning and recommend courses of action for the Regional Quality 

Board in terms of grants and regional resources.   

The main priorities in the 2017-18 Business Plan were:  
i. Welsh in Education Strategic Plan

ii. National Language Charter for Primary Schools - (Welsh Government Framework for 
increasing the use of the Welsh language among children and young people). 

iii. Welsh language Advisory Teachers / Language Centres.   
iv. Training the current workforce across the region / Recruitment and retention of 

bilingual staff. 

Page 32



GwE: Joint Committee

4

v. Purposeful planning and ensuring progression from the Early Years. 
vi. Welsh second language. 

vii. Supporting Language Use Secondary Project

Welsh Government acknowledges that the education system is the main means of ensuring 
that children develop their Welsh language skills and of developing new speakers.   
Therefore, the role and the terms of reference of the Sub-group have evolved as a result of 
specific projects such as the Language Charter and the Workforce Development Plan. The 
current arrangements for these specific projects are outlined below.   

ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF THE REGIONAL LANGUAGE CHARTER SINCE 1  
APRIL 2017 

Gwynedd Education Authority supports the work of disseminating the Language Charter. It 
was decided by the GwE Management Board in November 2016 to appoint three Language 
Charter Co-ordinators for Gwynedd/Môn, Conwy/Denbighshire and Wrexham/Flintshire. 

A purposeful management, monitoring and quality assurance procedure was established for 
the work of the Charter regionally.   The Language Charter is one of the priorities noted in 
the Sub-group Business Plan (Level 2) and the business plans of the three Co-ordinators 
(Level 3) feed into this regional plan. 

DEVELOPING THE WORKFORCE TO SUPPORT WELSH IN EDUCATION 

In 2017/18, Welsh Government committed a further £4.2m investm
[...]
sh in Education Strategic Plan to Welsh Government.   Following the first three years of 
the planning cycle, Authorities have now moved onto the next planning phase for 2017-
2020.   

The Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) needs to be considered in the context of 
Welsh Government's wider strategy for the Welsh language, as well as other WG policies 
and priorities.   The WESP must outline how local authorities will deliver WG aims and 
targets.   

The WESP is a strong foundation for the planning of Welsh-medium and bilingual education 
across Wales.   

In terms of the Education Improvement Grant (EIG), authorities are expected to use it to 
support the delivery of their Welsh in Education Strategic Plans. 

Services and provision offered by Authorities vary across the region, from Language Centres 
to Teams of Welsh Language Advisory Teachers.    

BUDGET - SUMMARY   

2017-2018 2018-2019

WG Framework for increasing the use of the 
Welsh language (Language Charter) 

£246,400 £241,400

Developing the workforce to support Welsh 
in education 

£557,051 £614,240

Education Improvement Grant  £2,315,202 £2,138,991

TOTAL £3,118,653 £2,994,631

Page 34



GwE: Joint Committee

6

3.0 CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 NEXT STEPS / 2018-19 ONWARDS  

The Welsh in education Action Plan sets out a specific direction and courses of action to 
realise the vision of WG, emphasising the need to improve the support for children and 
young people who are learning Welsh. 

It has emerged during recent discussions that there is a clear and integral link between the 
Sub-group Business Plan priorities, the 'Developing the Workforce' plan, the Project Board 
priorities and the outcomes of the Authorities' WESPs.     

For 2018-19, the consortium is required to develop an action plan for using funding 
regarding the 'Welsh Government's Framework for increasing the use of the Welsh language 
(Language Charter)' and 'Developing the workforce to support Welsh in education', to be 
agreed with Welsh Government policy officials.   There is now more flexibility to use the 
funding in a different way, as long as this meets local, regional and national needs in terms 
of developing the Welsh language. 

Consequently, it is timely to revise the regional structure for setting a strategic direction to 
support the Welsh language in order to ensure that Authorities and the Region respond to 
and reflect Government policy direction in this area.   

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1  The Joint Committee is requested to approve the following recommendations:   

 Revise the regional structure for strategic action to support the Welsh language.     

 Establish a Welsh language Strategic Board to lead, co-ordinate and manage the Welsh 
language regionally, under the strategic leadership of GwE.  Agree terms of reference, 
membership and an operating procedure, abolishing the Sub-group in its current form.  

 Draw up a Regional Level 2 Business Plan for the Welsh language to ensure a regional 
strategic direction in this area.   

 Establish project boards that correspond to Business Plan priorities in order to steer and 
lead in specific areas.   The project boards will be required to draw up a Level 3 Business 
Plan for each priority area.   

 The Strategic Board to be responsible for accountability and the quarterly monitoring of 
the Business Plans.   

 The Strategic Board to receive monitoring/progress reports on Level 3 Business Plans 
and analyse them on the basis of delivery and further risk.   Matters requiring attention 
to be directed to the Management Board for further consideration as required. 

Page 35



GwE: Joint Committee

7

 The Chair of the Welsh Language Strategic Board to be responsible for preparing a 
quarterly monitoring report.    

 Authorities' Welsh in Education Strategic Plans - through the Regional Level 2 Business 
Plan, identify how the regional work supports the outcomes / priorities noted in the 
WESP.   The Authorities could feed the quarterly monitoring reports to their local WESP 
Forums. 

 The Welsh Language Strategic Board to review the provision that is offered across the 
region in order to ensure that current resources fully and effectively support and meet 
local and regional needs.  

   4.2 RATIONALE AND JUSTIFICATION FOR RECOMMENDING THE DECISION

Implementation of the above would: 

 Set a clear and effective strategic direction, empowering the authorities and the region 
to respond to and deliver the policy and vision of Welsh Government:  
 Cymraeg 2050: A million Welsh speakers.  
 Education in Wales: Our national mission -  2017-21 Action Plan 
 Welsh in education -  2017-21 Action Plan 
 One language for all: Review of Welsh second language at Key Stages 3 and 4
 The Welsh in Education Strategic Plan of each Education Authority 
 Aled Roberts report – A rapid review of the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan of 

each Authority 
 Each Authority's Language Strategy 
 Secondary Language Strategy (Gwynedd only)
 Implementation and impact of the Welsh Language Charter in each Authority 
 Implementation and impact of Cymraeg Campus in each Authority 

 Ensure a more organised approach and more regional consistency in terms of 
supporting the Welsh language to respond to local needs.   

 Ensure appropriate cohesiveness and capacity to provide a high quality regional 
service in this area. 

 Ensure more effective use of regional resources and better value for money.

 Ensure that expertise and good practice are disseminated across the region.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  For 2018-19, the consortium is 
required to develop an action plan for using funding regarding the 'Welsh Government's 
Framework for increasing the use of the Welsh language (Language Charter)' and 
'Developing the workforce to support Welsh in education', to be agreed with Welsh 
Government policy officials.   There is now more flexibility to use the funding in a different 

Page 36



GwE: Joint Committee

8

way, as long as this meets local, regional and national needs in terms of developing the 
Welsh language. 

6.0 EQUALITIES IMPACT

6.1 There are no new equalities implications arising from this report.

7.0 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are no new personnel implications arising from this report.

8.0 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

8.1 Consultation with the GwE Management Board.   

____________________________________________________________________________ 

OPINION OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS

Monitoring Officer:

The present report notes recommendations on the way forward.  If the Joint Committee approves 
the recommendations then a further detailed report will be required seeking approval of certain 
arrangements.  It is also important that the next steps addresses any need for the individual Councils 
agreement to relevant governance, implementation or financial elements arising.

Statutory Finance Officer:

I note confirmation "There are no financial implications arising from this report" in part 5.1 of the 
report under 'financial implications'.  At a regional level, I agree that there are no financial 
implications above the specific grant that is available for the review and development work outlined 
in the report.  However, I understand that the proposals outlined may involve implications for the 
level of provision to be achieved with the grant within some individual education authorities.

Page 37



GwE: Joint Committee 23/05/18

1

MEETING GwE Joint Committee

DATE 23 May 2018

TITLE GwE Final Accounts 2017/18 – Revenue Out-turn

PURPOSE  To update Joint Committee Members on the final financial review of 
GwE’s budget for the financial year 2017/18.

 The report focuses on the significant financial variances, with 
Appendix 1 containing the full financial information. 

RECOMMENDATION To accept the report

AUTHOR GwE Managing Director and Gwynedd Council Head of Fin
[...]
8) (580,468) 0

    Pupil Deprivation Grant - Strategic Advisor (50,000) (50,000) 0

Interest on Balances 0 (2,321) (2,321)

Total Income (17,737,633) (17,740,171) (2,538)

Total Income over Expenditure 0 67,206 67,206

Memorandum - 

The GwE Surplus Fund

Fund balance as at 1 April 2017 (738,572)

Add/Less - (Under)/Overspend 2017/18 67,206

Less - Use of the Fund 399,750

Fund balance as at 31 March 2018 (271,616)

Information Technology Renewal Fund

Fund balance as at 1 April 2017 (60,000)

Add - Contribution 2017/18 (15,090)

Less - Use of the Fund 35,033

Fund balance as at 31 March 2018 (40,057)

Pension Requirements Fund

Fund balance as at 1 April 2017 (96,096)

Less - Use of the Fund 259,516

Fund balance as at 31 March 2018 163,421

Page 42


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	9 GwE ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18
	2 Annual Report 2017-18

	10 BUSINESS PLAN 2017-2020 - LEVEL 1
	4 Business Plan 2017-20 Level 1 v1.8 (s)

	11 WELSH IN EDUCATION
	12 GwE FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017-18
	Atodiad A - Saes




Minutes of the meeting


GWE JOINT COMMITTEE Wednesday, 23 May 2018

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 23 MAY 2018

Present-

Councillors: Gareth Thomas - Chair (Gwynedd Council), Meirion Jones (Anglesey County 
Council), Garffild Lewis (Conwy County Borough Council), Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
(Denbighshire Council), Ian Roberts (Flintshire Council).  

Co-opted non-voting Members: Haf Williams (Primary Schools' Representative), Jonathan 
Morgan (Special Schools' Representative).

Non-voting Officers: Dr Lowri Brown (Conwy County Council), Julian Molan (Denbighshire 
County Council), Claire Homard (Flintshire Council), Ian Roberts (Wrexham County Borough 
Council), Garem Jackson (Gwynedd Council). 

Officers present: Arwyn Thomas (GwE Managing Director), Iwan G. Evans (Head of Host 
Authority Legal Services - Cyngor Gwynedd), Dr Gwynne Jones (Anglesey County Council), 
Alwyn Jones (GwE Assistant Director), Gareth Williams (Chair of GwE Advisory Board), 
Bethan E.   Roberts (GwE Performance Management Manager), Hefin Owen (Host Authority 
Finance Unit Manager - Cyngor Gwynedd) and Sioned Williams (Host Authority Members' 
Support Officer - Cyngor Gwynedd).    

1.  ELECT CHAIR

IT WAS DECIDED to elect Councillor Gareth Thomas as Chairperson for 2018/19. 

2.  ELECT VICE-CHAIR

IT WAS DECIDED to elect Councillor Phil Wynn as Vice-chairperson for 2018/19.

3.  APOLOGIES

Councillor Phil Wynn - Vice-chair (Wrexham County Borough Council), Peter Agnew 
(Secondary Schools' Representative), Arwyn Williams (Anglesey County Council), 
Dafydd L. Edwards (Host Authority Head of Finance - Gwynedd Council), Steve Vincent 
(Welsh Government), Susan Owen Jones (GwE Business Manager), Rhys Howard 
Hughes (GwE Assistant Director). 

4.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declaration of personal interest was received by any member present.  

5.  WELSH PROFESSIONAL TEACHING AWARDS

The Managing Director reported that the Professional Teaching Awards ceremony was 
held in Cardiff on 13 May 2018.  Awards celebrate the commitment and hard work of 
teachers across Wales.  It was noted that many teachers/staff from authorities in the 
north were nominated, which is testament to strong educational standards in north 
Wales. 

Three who won their individual categories were presented to the Joint Committee: 

Outstanding New Teacher - Helen Jones, Flint High School.  



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE Wednesday, 23 May 2018
Teacher of the Year – Lorraine Dalton, Esgob Morgan Primary School, St.Asaph 

Promoting Collaboration to Improve Learning Opportunities - Ruth Thackray, GwE.

The winners had the opportunity to talk about their work and expressed gratitude for 
their nomination. 
Gwenan Ellis Jones, Cyngor Gwynedd also won the award for ‘Inspirational use of the  
Welsh Language’.
In response, the joint committee congratulated the winners and those nominated for an 
award, and their hard work was commended. 

6.  URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent matters.  

7.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2018 as correct. 

8.  NEW ACCOUNTABILITY FRAMEWORK

GwE Assistant Director gave a presentation on the new accountability framework, which 
is part of Welsh Government's reform journey. It was noted that the Accountability 
Framework is a small part of the journey, and that supporting schools to meet the reform 
journey agenda will be an immense challenge.  

During the ensuing discussion, there was response to a series of questions/comments 
by joint committee members, in relation to: 

It is important that all members (especially scrutiny members) have an understanding of 
the scale of the work ahead in light of changes in education. 
It was suggested that GwE gives a presentation to cabinet members and the scrutiny 
members of all six authorities.  
Concern that the process of managing data reports is not clear - there needs to be a 
better regional understanding. 
What are the next steps and how can these be communicated?
IT WAS DECIDED:

GwE to give a presentation on the new Accountability Framework to the six local 
authorities. 

GwE Managing Director to send a letter to Welsh Government of behalf of the 
Joint Committee seeking clarity on 'accountability' so as to ensure consistency.   

9.  GWE ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

The Managing Director presented a report on the performance of the Service in 
terms of delivering the Service Functions and Key Aims. Members were led through 
the report, noting that it was a summary of the annual report to convey the high 
level messages.   



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE Wednesday, 23 May 2018

IT WAS DECIDED To note and accept the report. 

10.  BUSINESS PLAN 2017-2020 - LEVEL 1

The Managing Director presented the Level 1 Business Plan.   The Joint Committee 
were asked for its view on the most effective type of narrative for reporting on 
performance - is there a need to focus on what needs to be improved, or focus on 
achievements? 

In response, the Joint Committee welcomed the current format, noting there needs to be 
a balance between achievements and what needs to be improved so as to understand 
the full picture.    

IT WAS DECIDED To note and accept the report. 

11.  WELSH IN EDUCATION

GwE Assistant Director presented a report. It was proposed to review the regional 
structure so as to work more strategically to support Welsh in education, and to 
establish a Welsh language Strategic Board to lead the work.  The Joint Committee was 
asked to approve the proposals outlined in the report.  

During the ensuing discussion, there was response to a series of questions/comments 
by joint committee members, in relation to: 

The idea of working more strategically was welcomed.

Who will be the members of the Welsh language Strategic Board? It is important that 
membership represents the variety of Welsh speakers across the region. 

The importance of giving learners a strong voice in developments.  

IT WAS DECIDED To accept the recommendations.  

12.  GWE FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017-18

The Host Authority Finance Unit Manager presented a concise report.  Members were 
led through the report - there were no further comments by joint committee members.  

IT WAS DECIDED To accept the report.

  

The meeting commenced at 10:00am and concluded at 11:40am

CHAIRMAN


